

No. 97-2044

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

HAGGAR APPAREL COMPANY

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

FRANK W. HUNGER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

KENT L. JONES  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM KANTER  
BRUCE G. FORREST  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	4
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
I. The regulations issued by the Treasury Department under the Tariff Act are entitled to deference in determining the proper tariff classification of imported goods .....	12
II. The challenged regulation should be sustained as a reasonable interpretation of the Tariff Act .....	23
Conclusion .....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alumax, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 109 T.C. 133 (1997) .....	20
<i>Aluminum Co. v. Central Lincoln Peoples' Util. Dist.</i> , 467 U.S. 380 (1984) .....	24-25, 31
<i>American Mining Congress v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 902 F.2d 781 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Federal Highway Admin.</i> , 51 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Anhydrides &amp; Chems. Inc. v. United States</i> , 130 F.3d 1481 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Anval Nyby Powder AB v. United States</i> , 927 F. Supp. 463 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1996), aff'd, No. 96-1438, 1998 WL 638028 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 11, 1998) .....	7
<i>Atlantic Mutual Ins. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1413 (1998) .....	13, 20, 31
<i>Better Home Plastics Corp. v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 969 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	30
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 113 U.S. 568 (1885) .....	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	6, 10, 11, 12, 14, 21, 24, 29
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1173 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 823 (1996) .....	6
<i>Commissioner v. Portland Cement Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 156 (1981) .....	10, 29
<i>Commissioner v. South Texas Lumber Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 496 (1948) .....	29
<i>Cottage Savings Ass'n v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991) .....	13, 31
<i>Crystal Clear Indus. v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 1001 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	6, 18
<i>CSX Transp. v. United States</i> , 867 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>Davis v. Brown</i> , 10 Vet. App. 209 (1997) .....	20
<i>Edwards's Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 206 (1827) .....	12
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 716 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	6-7, 8, 21
<i>Goodman Mfg., L.P. v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 505 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941) .....	25
<i>IKO Indus. v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Jarvis Clark Co. v. United States</i> , 733 F.2d 873 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Kansas City S. Indus., Inc. v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 902 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>Mapco Int'l, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 235 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1993) .....	20
<i>McLaren v. Fleischer</i> , 256 U.S. 477 (1921) .....	12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Midwest of Cannon Falls, Inc. v. United States</i> , 122 F.3d 1423 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Morill v. Jones</i> , 106 U.S. 466 (1882) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	30
<i>National Muffler Dealers Ass'n v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 472 (1979) .....	14, 30
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995) .....	24
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Prods. Co. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 (1933) .....	30-31
<i>Power Reactor Dev. Co. v. International Union of Electrical, Radio &amp; Machine Workers</i> , 367 U.S. 396 (1961) .....	25
<i>Rollerblade, Inc. v. United States</i> , 112 F.3d 481 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	9, 15, 18
<i>Seldovia Native Ass'n v. Lujan</i> , 904 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>Sharp Microelecs. Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 122 F.3d 1446 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	10, 12, 13, 15, 19, 23, 24, 29-30
<i>Square D Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 109 T.C. 200 (1997) .....	20
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	12, 15, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Mast Indus., Inc.</i> , 668 U.S. 501 (C.C.P.A. 1981) .....	7
<i>United States v. Oxford Indus., Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 507 (C.C.P.A. 1981) .....	7
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 99 U.S. 265 (1878) .....	12
<i>United States v. Vowell &amp; M'Clean</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 368 (1809) .....	31
<i>Universal Battery Co. v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 580 (1930) .....	25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Universal Elecs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 112 F.3d 488 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Williams, Clarke Co. v. United States</i> , 300 F. Supp. 878 (Ct. Cust. 1965), aff'd, 436 F.2d 1039 (C.C.P.A. 1971) .....	30
<i>Wright v. Gober</i> , 10 Vet. App. 343 (1997) .....	20
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 443 (1978) .....	21, 23, 30, 31
 Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706 .....	16
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States, 19 U.S.C. 1202:	
General Note 20 .....	10, 12
Subheading 9802.00.80 .....	2-3, 5, 7, 11, 23, 24
Hobbs Act, 28 U.S.C. 2341 <i>et seq.</i> :	
28 U.S.C. 2347 .....	16
Tariff Schedules Technical Amendments Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-241, § 85, 79 Stat. 949 .....	30
Tariff Schedules of the United States, 19 U.S.C. 1202 (1982):	
General Headnote 11 .....	2, 5, 12
Item 807.00 .....	5, 26
19 U.S.C. 3004 .....	5
19 U.S.C. 1500(a) .....	13
19 U.S.C. 1500(b) .....	13
19 U.S.C. 1502(a) .....	14
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(5) .....	8
28 U.S.C. 1581(a) .....	6
28 U.S.C. 2638 .....	19
28 U.S.C. 2639(a)(1) .....	19
28 U.S.C. 2640(a)(1) .....	19
28 U.S.C. 2643(b) .....	2, 7, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22

## VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
19 C.F.R.:	
Section 10.16(a) .....	25
Section 10.16(b) .....	26
Section 10.16(c) .....	3, 5, 11, 25-26, 28
Section 10.16(c)(2) .....	26
Section 10.16(c)(3) .....	26
Section 10.16(c)(4) .....	5, 6, 26, 28
Section 10.16(c)(5) .....	26
Miscellaneous:	
39 Fed. Reg. 24,651 (1974) .....	29
40 Fed. Reg. 43,021 (1975) .....	29
Headquarters Ruling 027763 (1973) .....	26
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 576, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 342, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) .....	27, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 1235, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980) .....	17, 22
Edward D. Re, <i>Litigation Before the United States Court of International Trade</i> , 19 U.S.C.A. §§ 1-1300 (West Supp. 1998) .....	18, 20
Treas. Dep't Order No. 165, T.D. 53160 (Dec. 15, 1952) .....	13
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976) .....	27
